Trade Receivables 6.208.338,55 6.217.863,34 1.251.042,03 1.468.359,06 Earnings / (losses) before taxes (EBT) 4.485.850,44 -10.643.790,51

Other current assets 3.389.479,82 2.545.031,71 1.709.122,22 1.352.648,38 Earnings / (losses) after taxes (EAT) (A) 3.486.636,56 -12.022.911,75

Non current assets available for sale 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -Shareholders 3.018.342,85 -12.821.433,81

TOTAL ASSETS 50.251.348,77 50.881.303,00 37.630.475,64 39.258.187,14 -Minority Rights 468.293,70 798.522,06

OWN EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Other Comprehensive Income after Tax (Β) 33.355,28 -27.724,57

Share Capital 36.404.570,16 36.404.570,16 36.404.570,16 36.404.570,16 Cumulative Comprehensive results for the period (Α) + (Β) 3.519.991,84 -12.050.636,32

Other Shareholders' Own Equity 8.954.629,49 5.886.600,89 -817.110,10 -1.481.815,29 -Shareholders 3.018.342,85 -12.821.467,71

Total Shareholders' Equity (a) 45.359.199,65 42.291.171,05 35.587.460,06 34.922.754,87 -Minority Rights 501.648,98 770.831,39

Minority Rights (b) 412.371,85 342.523,26 0,00 0,00 Profit per share after tax - basic (in €) 0,0298 -0,1583

Total Equity (c)=(a)+(b) 45.771.571,50 42.633.694,31 35.587.460,06 34.922.754,87 Profit / (loss) before interest, tax,

Long-term bank liabilities 1.514.879,71 1.595.874,90 1.514.879,71 1.595.874,90 depreciation and amortization 4.493.083,61 3.230.610,10

Provisions/Other long-term liabilities 10.238,75 1.815.772,54 10.238,75 1.815.151,54

Short-term bank liabilities 118.644,12 70.543,64 118.644,12 70.543,64

Other short-term liabilities 2.836.014,69 4.765.417,62 399.253,00 853.862,19 01.01 - 31.12.2012 01.01 - 31.12.2011

Liabilities of non current assets Turnover 0,00 0,00

available for sale 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 Gross Profit / (loss) 0,00 0,00

Total Liabilities (d) 4.479.777,27 8.247.608,70 2.043.015,58 4.335.432,27 Earnings / (losses) before

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (c) + (d) 50.251.348,77 50.881.303,01 37.630.475,64 39.258.187,14 interest and taxes (EBIT) -2.259.941,63 -3.364.537,19

Earnings / (losses) before taxes (EBT) 1.063.617,27 -11.483.589,98

Earnings / (losses) after taxes (EAT) (A) 666.499,74 -12.427.276,13

-Shareholders 666.499,74 -12.427.276,13

-Minority Rights 0,00 0,00

Other Comprehensive Income after Tax (Β) 0,00 0,00